

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES T. FOSTER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David J. Joffe
Counsel of Record
JOFFE LAW, P.A.
110 S.E. 6th Street
17th Floor, Suite 1700
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 723-0007
davidjoffe@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Course of Proceedings.....	3
2. Statement of the Facts.....	3
a. The Offense Conduct.....	3
b. Facts Pertaining to Foster’s Sentence.....	6
c. Foster’s Sentencing Hearing.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. CERTIORARI REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED WHERE THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF FOSTER’S OBJECTION TO THE ENHANCEMENT FOR OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE.....	14
II. CERTIORARI REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED WHERE THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN AFFIRMING FOSTER’S SENTENCE THAT WAS NOT SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE CONSIDERING 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)-(f).....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (May 2, 2024).....	1a
---	----

Judgment in a Criminal Case, U.S. District Court Northern District of Florida Tallahassee Division (October 18, 2023)	10a
---	-----

REHEARING ORDER

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (June 25, 2024).....	20a
---	-----

OTHER DOCUMENTS

Plea Agreement, U.S. District Court Northern District of Florida Tallahassee Division (July 6, 2023)	21a
--	-----

Transcript of Sentencing Proceedings (September 27, 2023).....	27a
---	-----

Transcript of Plea Proceedings (July 6, 2023)	76a
--	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	17
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85, 128 S.Ct. 558 (2007)	17, 18
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	18
<i>United States v. Arguedas</i> , 86 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 579 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2009)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	17
<i>United States v. Bradberry</i> , 466 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 190 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87, 113 S.Ct. 1111 (1993)	15
<i>United States v. Hubert</i> , 138 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 485 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 115 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1997)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Livesay</i> , 525 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. McPhee</i> , 336 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Ndiaye</i> , 434 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Phaknikone</i> , 605 F.3d 1099 (11th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Saac</i> , 632 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Sarras</i> , 575 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Saunders</i> , 318 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 560 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 446 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Tome</i> , 611 F.3d. 1371 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 456 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2006)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)-(f).....	i, 13, 16
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	3, 11
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(8)	3

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(1)(B).....	6
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	6, 14, 15, 16
